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camps by the Labour Welfare Organisation. In fact, from the 1st of June 1961, the C.R.O. is not being recognised by the Government but the employers have not so far agrded to hand over the camps and the difficulty is there. Since the meeting (Tf the 20th August, 1963 the employers have finally refused to hand over the camps.
The Government will now find out ways and means to see how these can be brought under the administration of the Coal Mines Welfare Fund Organisation.

Surr N. C. KASLIWAL: May 1 know whether it is a fact that this C.R.O. system collects large sums of money from the indentured labour and whether any dispute regarding money was involved in this clash? !

XlILAL

Surt RATANLAL 'KISHO
MALVIYA: So far as the first part is concerned, the answer is “Yes” For recruitment of this labour, the employer has to pay Rs. 70 per labour and for local recruitment Rs. 23. But this clash had nothing to do with the amount. It was some private guarrel between the two groups which flared

up.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOLS FOR THE
CHILDREN OF CENTRAL (GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES

*364, Sur1 DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister of EbucaTIiON be pleased to state:

(a)whether any new Higher Secondary Schools have been opened by Government for the children of Central Government employees up till now;

(b) it so. at what places; and

(¢) what financial burden is being borne by Government for the same?

Tug DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THI MINISTRY or EDUCATION (SHRIMATI SounparaM RamacHANDRAN): (a) No new schools, as such, have been cpened, but 20 High and Higher Secondary Schools have been taken over with effect from 1st April 1963 under the Central Schools Scheme for the education of children of Central Government employees including Defence personnel.

(b) A list of these places is placed on the Table of the House,

(c) Government has undertaken to bear the entire cost of the schools.
Grants totalling to Rs. 1,20,500 were sanctioned during 1962-63 and a sum of Rs. 20 lakhs has been provided in the current year’s budget.

STATEMENT

A list of places where regimental schools have been taken over under the Central Schools Scheme during 1963-64 is given below:—

Trimulgherry Andhra Pradesh Dinapore Cantonment Bihar
Jamnagar Gujarat
Cochin . Kerala
Ahmednagar )

Bombay. . |

Khadakvasla . . # Maharashtra
Kirkee . .

Lonavla .

Nasik Road .

Bangalore Mysore
Ambala .

Ferozepore . & Punjab
Jullundur . ,

STATEMENT

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 2566
Agra . .
Bareilly ‘ . .

Lucknow . [ Uttar Pradesh,
Meerut (2 scl}ools) 3

Delhs Cantoﬂmcnt Union Terrtory of ‘ Delhi

OFrFicIAL TPURE TUNDRRTAKEN BY THB
L.aw MINISTER

*366. SHRL M. P. BHARGAVA: Wil the Ministﬁr of Law be pleased to state: ‘

(a) the anber of official tours undertaken by him from Delhi to Caleutta during the year ending 30th
June, 1963;

|
(b) the dates and purpose of {hese tours; and |

(c) the dates and purpose of tours to other places in India during the same period?

THE MINISTER or LAW (SHRI A. K.
SEN): (a) Twenty-nine.

(b) and (c) A statement confaining the required information is placed or the Table of the House.

Particulars of the tours of the Law Minister between 1st Tuly,) 1962 and 30th June, 1963.

Period of the tour

Engagements

1. From 7-7-62 to 11-7-62 Calcutta

2. From 14-7-62 to 20-7-62 Calcutta

3. From 25-7-62 to 31~7-62 Calcutta

4. From 12-8-62 to 18-8-62 Calcutta

5. From 9-9-62 to16-9-62 Calcutta

Calcutta High Court Centenary.
Inauguration of Annual General Meeting of Oriental Chamber of Commerce.

Official business.

Lions Club Annual Function and address, Inauguration of Mukteers’ Bar Association
Library.

To attend various Independence Day
Functions. ‘

Annual Conference of Gun & Shell Factory
Mazdoor Unian.

Meeting of L.I,C. TField Officers’ Association,

